Block XIII, Ngatimaru Survey District, to the Makuri Road; Shock AIII, Ngatimaru Survey District, to the Makuri Road; thence along the Makuri Road to the northern boundary of Subdivision 4, Huiakama Block, Block XIII, Ngatimaru Survey District; thence along this boundary and the eastern boundaries of Sections 6, 7, 8, and 9, Block XIII, Ngatimaru Survey District, and Sections 1 and 20, Block IX, Ngatimaru Survey District, to the Makuri Road; thence along this road on a westerly direction to the east boundary of Section 15, Block IX, Ngatimaru Survey District; and thence along this boundary and the northern boundaries of Sections 15, 16, 17, and 4, Block IX, Ngatimaru Survey District, and Sections 12, 24, 13, 14, and 15, Block XII, Huiroa Survey District, to the Kaikoura Road; thence in a north-westerly direction along and then across this road to the northern corner of section 6s, Kota Settlement; thence in a general westerly direction along the northern boundaries of Sections 6s, 7s, and 5s, Kota Settlement, to the Kota Road; thence southerly along this road to the northern boundary of Section 1s, Kota Settlement; thence along this boundary in a westerly direction to the east boundary of Section 14, Block XI, Huiroa Survey District, and by this boundary in a southerly direction to the Makuri Road; and from thence the line follows the present boundary of the Taranaki Electric-power Board's District to the starting-point. As the said area is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 64187, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 15th day of May, 1926.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 26/1072.)

Altering the Boundaries of the Wairarapa Electric-power District.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General By his Deputy, CHARLES PERRIN SKERRETT. A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section three of the Electric-power Boards Act, 1925, by section three of the Electric-power Boards Act, 1929, and of every other power in anywise enabling me in that behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby alter the boundaries of the Wairarapa Electric-power District, being an Electric-power district duly constituted under the said Act by a Proclamation dated the twenty-third day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, and published in Gazette No. 32, of the twenty-fifth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, so as to include the area described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Wellington Land District, comprising portion of the Wairarapa South County bounded by a line commencing at a point on the eastern boundary of the Wairarapa Electric-power District where the southern boundary of the Wairarapa South County intersects the Ruamahanga River adjacent to where the Pohaturiki Stream joins such river, and following generally in an easterly direction the southern boundfollowing generally in an easterly direction the southern boundary of the Wairarapa South County to the south-east corner of Section 5, Block XII, Huangarua Survey District; then following generally in a northerly direction the eastern boundary of the Huangarua Survey District to the north-east corner of Section 7 of D.P. 3272, Ngawaka a Kupe 4A and 4B; then following in an easterly direction the southern boundary of Lot 2 of L.T.P. 1724, Block I, Wainuioru Survey District, and in a parthally direction the southern boundary of the lost and in a northerly direction the eastern boundary of the last-named section and Lot 1 of L.T.P. 1724, Block I, Wainuioru Survey District, and Hinana No. 5 and portion of Ngatarahanga 1D Blocks, to the south-west corner of the block of land known as Kourarau, as shown on D.P. 3095; thence following the southern and eastern boundaries of the last-named block of land to the Gladstone - East Coast Road, then following such road in an easterly direction to where it is intersected by the southern boundary of the Otahoua Survey District; thence following in a north-easterly direction generally the southern boundary of the Otahoua Survey District to where it intersects the boundary of the Wairarapa South County at a point on the southern boundary of Section 2s, Westmere Settlement; then following the county boundary generally in a northerly and then westerly direction to where it intersects the boundary of the Wairarapa Electric-power District

at the junction of the Taueru River and the Mokoroingo Stream; then following generally in a south-westerly direction the boundary of the Wairarapa Electric-power District to the starting-point. As the said area is more particularly delineated on the plans marked P.W.D. 65675 and 65861, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon bordered red.

ven under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 13th day of May,

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Health.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 26/988.)

Land taken for Waterworks Purposes in the Borough of Bluff.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. By his Deputy, CHARLES PERRIN SKERRETT.

A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Go-vernor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for waterworks purposes, and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Bluff as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the sixth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 59 acres 3 roods 7 perches.

Portion of Section 7 (Borough of Bluff), situated in Block I,
Campbelltown Hundred (Southland R.D.). (S.O. 65.)

In the Southland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 65723, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 13th day of May,

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 50/308.)

Land taken for the Purposes or a Street in the City of Christchurch.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. [L.S.]

> By his Deputy, CHARLES PERRIN SKERRETT.

A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Gover-nor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a street, and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Christchurch as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the sixth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-six.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :-

Being Portion of 0 6.1 Section 105; coloured green. 105 yellow. 105 green. ,, vellow. 105